

**In The  
Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
SUE EVENWEL, et al.,

*Appellants,*

v.

GREG ABBOTT, in his official  
capacity as Governor of Texas, et al.,

*Appellees.*

—◆—  
**On Appeal From The United States District Court  
For The Western District Of Texas**

—◆—  
**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE DIRECT ACTION FOR  
RIGHTS AND EQUALITY (DARE), EX-PRISONERS  
AND PRISONERS ORGANIZING FOR COMMUNITY  
ADVANCEMENT (EPOCA), VOICES OF  
COMMUNITY ACTIVISTS & LEADERS-NEW YORK  
(VOCAL-NY) AND VOICE OF THE EX-OFFENDER  
(VOTE) IN SUPPORT OF AFFIRMANCE**

PETER WAGNER  
ALEKS KAJSTURA  
PRISON POLICY INITIATIVE  
P.O. Box 127  
Northampton, MA 01061  
(413) 527-0845  
pwagner@prisonpolicy.org

BRENDA WRIGHT  
*Counsel of Record*  
ADAM LIOZ  
SCOTT NOVAKOWSKI  
DEMOS  
358 Chestnut Hill Ave.  
Suite 303  
Brighton, MA 02135  
(617) 232-5885  
bwright@demos.org

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

September 25, 2015

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT .....	5
I. INCARCERATED PERSONS ARE MIS- COUNTED IN THE U.S. CENSUS, RESULTING IN PRISON GERRYMAN- DERING .....	5
II. THE GOAL OF REFORMING PRISON GERRYMANDERING IS ENTIRELY DIS- TINCT FROM APPELLANTS' MISGUID- ED GOAL OF EQUALIZING ELIGIBLE VOTING POPULATION AMONG DIS- TRICTS.....	13
III. THE PROBLEM OF PRISON GERRY- MANDERING MAY IMPLICATE EQUAL PROTECTION CONCERNS, BUT THOSE CONCERNS IN NO WAY SUPPORT AP- PELLANTS' ARGUMENT FOR A CON- STITUTIONAL RULE EXCLUDING NON-VOTERS IN REDISTRICTING.....	18
CONCLUSION.....	22

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## Page

## CASES

<i>Chen v. City of Houston</i> , 206 F.3d 502 (5th Cir. 2000) .....	19
<i>Daly v. Hunt</i> , 93 F.3d 1212 (4th Cir. 1996) .....	19
<i>Davidson v. City of Cranston</i> , 42 F. Supp. 3d 325 (D. R.I. 2014) .....	18, 19, 20
<i>Davidson v. City of Cranston, R.I.</i> , No. 1:14-cv-0091-L-LDA.....	7, 16
<i>Fletcher v. Lamone</i> , 831 F. Supp. 2d 887 (D. Md. 2011) .....	12
<i>Garza v. County of Los Angeles</i> , 918 F.2d 763 (9th Cir. 1990) .....	19
<i>Mitchell v. United States</i> , 88 U.S. 350 (1874).....	8
<i>Muntaqim v. Coombe</i> , 449 F.3d 371 (2d Cir. 2006) .....	7, 8
<i>Stifel v. Hopkins</i> , 477 F.2d 1116 (6th Cir. 1973).....	7

## CONSTITUTIONS AND STATUTES

Alaska Stat. § 15.05.020(1) (2011) .....	9
Ariz. Const. art. VII, § 3 .....	9
Cal. Elec. Code § 2025 (2011) .....	9
Cal. Elec. Code § 21003 (2015).....	12
Colo. Const. art. VII, § 4.....	9
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 9-14 (2011) .....	9
D.C. Code § 1-1001.02(16)(E) (2011) .....	9

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Del. Code Ann. tit. 29 § 804A.....	12
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 11-13(5) (2011) .....	9
Idaho Code Ann. § 34-405 (2015) .....	9
Md. Code Ann., Elec. Law § 8-701 (2015) .....	12
Me. Rev. Stat. tit. 21-A, § 112(7) (2015).....	9, 15
Mich. Comp. Laws § 168.11 (2011).....	9
Minn. Const. art. VII, § 2 .....	5
Miss. Code Ann. § 47-1-63 (2011).....	9
Mo. Const. art. VIII, § 6 .....	9
Mont. Code Ann. § 13-1-112(2) (2011).....	9
N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 654:2-a (2011) .....	9
N.M. Stat. Ann. § 1-1-7(D) (2011) .....	9
N.Y. Const. art. II, § 4.....	9
N.Y. Legis. Law § 83-m (13)(b) (McKinney 2011) .....	12
Nev. Const. art. II, § 2 .....	9
Or. Const. art. II, § 4.....	9
25 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 1302(a)(3) (2011).....	9
R.I. Gen. Laws § 17-1-3.1(a)(2) (2011) .....	9
Tenn. Code Ann. § 2-2-122(a)(7) (2011).....	9
Tex. Elec. Code Ann. § 1.015(e) (2011) .....	9
Utah Code Ann. § 20A-2-101(2)(a) (2011).....	9
Utah Code Ann. § 20A-2-105(3)(c)(iii) (2011).....	9

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 17, § 2122 (2011) .....	9, 15
Wash. Const. art. VI, § 4 .....	9
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Dr. Kenneth Prewitt, <i>Foreword</i> to Patricia Allard & Kirsten D. Levingston, Brennan Ctr. for Justice at NYU Sch. of Law, <i>Accuracy Counts</i> (2004) .....	11
Joanna Dreby, Ctr. for Am. Progress, <i>How Today’s Immigration Enforcement Policies Impact Children, Families, and Communities</i> (2012).....	14
Kirsten D. Levingston & Christopher Muller, Brennan Ctr. for Justice at NYU Sch. of Law, “Home” in 2010: A Report on the Feasibility of Enumerating People in Prison at Their Home Addresses in the Next Census (2006) .....	8, 13
Leah Sakala, Prison Policy Initiative, <i>Breaking Down Mass Incarceration in the 2010 Census: State-by-State Incarceration Rates by Race/Ethnicity</i> (2014).....	10
Letter from Professor Justin Levitt, Loyola Law School, to Ms. Karen Humes, Chief, Population Division, U.S. Bureau of the Census (July 20, 2015) .....	11
Peter Wagner & Daniel Kopf, Prison Policy Initiative, <i>The Racial Geography of Mass Incarceration</i> (2015).....	10

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Peter Wagner, “ <i>You don’t live here (except on Census Day)’ say local politicians</i> ”, Prison Policy Initiative (Feb. 15, 2010) .....	7
Peter Wagner, <i>98% of New York’s Prison Cells Are in Disproportionately White Senate Districts</i> , Prison Policy Initiative (Jan. 17, 2005) .....	10
Prison Policy Initiative & Common Cause Connecticut, <i>Ending Prison-Based Gerrymandering Would Aid the African-American and Latino Vote in Connecticut</i> (2010).....	11
State of N.Y. Dep’t of Corr. Serv., <i>HUB SYSTEM: Profile of Inmate Population Under Custody on January 1, 2008</i> .....	8
<i>The Census Count and Prisoners: The Problem, the Solutions, and What the Census Can Do</i> (Oct. 22, 2012) .....	17
U.S. Census Bureau, <i>Residence Rule and Residence Situations for the 2010 Census</i> , United States Census 2010 (Sept. 22, 2015).....	6
